AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, THROUGH THE LEE'S SUMMIT PARKS AND RECREATION BOARD AND JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI PARKS AND RECREATION FOR FACILITY USE TO SUPPORT PROGRAMMING FOR VARIOUS JACKSON COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION PROGRAMS AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit is a constitutional charter City, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri (hereinafter "City"); and,

WHEREAS, the Lee's Summit Parks and Recreation Board (hereinafter "the Board") is empowered with the control of the supervision, improvement, care, and custody of parks and recreation activities in the City; and,

WHEREAS, the Board regularly enters into partnerships with other entities to provide or enhance programming with regard to various activities for residents and patrons of the City and surrounding communities; and,

WHEREAS, one such series of programs provides activities for physically and mentally challenged citizens of the community, said programs being sponsored by Jackson County Parks and Recreation and held at Board facilities: and.

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it is in the best interest of the parks and recreation activities in the City to jointly cooperate in the programming referenced herein, and further have determined that it represents a cost effective and efficient use of public funds and lands; and,

WHEREAS, the Board and Jackson County Parks and Recreation desire to enter into a formal agreement outlining the terms and conditions associated with the partnership for such programming; and,

WHEREAS, Section 70.220.3, RSMo. requires a contract between a municipality and another political subdivision to be approved by the governing body of said municipality.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The intergovernmental agreement for facility use between the City, through the Lee's Summit Parks and Recreation Board, and Jackson County, Missouri Parks and Recreation, in substantially the form attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby approved, and the Mayor is authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

BILL NO. 21-250

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of Lee's Summit,, 2021.	Missouri this	day of
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A.</i>	Baird
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED by the Mayor of said City this	day of	, 2021.
	Mayor <i>William A</i> .	Raird
ATTEST:	Mayor William A.	Dallu
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		